05-07-2001



101702723

IDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

PATENTS ONLY

101702720

To the Figure Commissioner of Faterits and Trademarks.	riedse record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Willem Grifficen, Arie Van Wingerden, Cornelis Van 'T Hul, Pieter Lock, Willem Greven and Frans Robbert Bakker Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☒ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other □ Execution Date:12/12/2000	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: NKF Kabel B.V. Internal Address: P. O. Box 26 Street Address: Schieweg 9 City: Delft State: The Netherlands ZIP: 2600MC
Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new approximately.	ATTORNEY DOCKET: <u>B6170</u> pplication, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 090/751,157 Filed: 12/27/2000 Title: "INSTALLATION OF GUIDE TUBES IN A PROTECTIVE DUCT"	B. Patent No.(s) Issue Date: Title:
Additional numbers att	tached? □ Yes 🖾 No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total no. of applications and patents involved:
Name: Dennis T. Griggs Internal Address: Suite 1200 Street Address: 12900 Preston Road	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: <u>Dallas</u> State: <u>Texas</u> ZIP: <u>75230</u>	8. Deposit Account No.
4/2001 TDIAZ1 00000115 09751157 DO NOT USE	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forgoing in a true copy of the original document. Dennis T. Griggs Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet information to:	Signature April 26, 2001 Date Deter attachments, and document:
man documents to be recorded with required cover sneet information to:	BOX ASSIGNMENT Director - U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Washington, D.C. 20231 DATENT

REEL: 011748 FRAME: 0755

PATENT

JOINT

Attorney	Docket
----------	--------

No. B6170

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we

GRIFFIOEN, Willem LOCK, Pieter

VAN WINGERDEN, Arie GREVEN, Willem

VAN 'T HUL, Cornelis BAKKER, Frans Robbert

citizens of The Netherlands and residing at the addresses as stated below, respectively, have jointly made an invention entitled

"INSTALLATION OF GUIDE TUBES IN A PROTECTIVE DUCT"

for which we have executed an application for United States Letters Patent contemporaneously herewith; and we hereby authorize our attorneys, authorized to prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and serial number of said application, when known:

Filed: 12/27/2000	Application No. 09/751,157

WHEREAS, we represent and warrant that we are the joint owners of said invention and application for Letters Patent;

WHEREAS, NKF KABEL B.V. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized under the laws of The Netherlands, having a place of business at Schieweg 9, Delft, The Netherlands is desirous of acquiring the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) U.S. currency and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by us, we have assigned, sold, transferred and set over and by these by these presents do assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to (a) said invention and worldwide rights therein;

- (b) said application, including all divisions, continuations and substitutions thereof; and
- (c) all United States and foreign patents which shall issue on said invention, including

ASSIGNMENT - PAGE 1/4

JOINT

Attorney Docket

No. B6170

TITLE OF INVENTION:

INSTALLATION OF GUIDE TUBES IN A PROTECTIVE DUCT

all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions and all foreign countries, including the right to file corresponding applications for Letters Patent on said invention in any and all foreign countries, and to claim priority under any and all treaties and conventions to which the United States of America is signatory including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for such corresponding applications, or any division, continuation or substitution thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had this assignment not been made.

We jointly and severally covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said ASSIGNEE, to enable and assist said ASSIGNEE to (a) obtain Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, on said invention; (b) establish, maintain and secure title in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to said invention, application and Letters Patent, including making such title of lawful public record; and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of said Letters Patent against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

We jointly and severally represent and covenant that no assignment, mortgage, sale, license, pledge, encumbrance or alienation of said invention or patent application has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent based on said application and each division, continuation, substitution, reissue, renewal and extension thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

Each of the undersigned further declares that all statements made herein of his own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements and the like so made are

ASSIGNMENT - PAGE 2/4

Attorney Docket

No. <u>B6170</u>

TITLE OF INVENTION:

INSTALLATION OF GUIDE TUBES IN A PROTECTIVE DUCT

punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have duly executed this assignment on the date as indicated next to our names.

Date: 12/12/2000

GRIFFIOEN, Willems

First Joint Inventor

Residence Address:

Hoogerheijdestraat 180

2461 XJ Ter Aar The Netherlands

Date: 12/12/2000

VAN WINGERDEN, Arie

Second Joint Inventor

Residence Address:

Oemstraat 1

3341 GH Hendrik Ido Ambacht

The Netherlands

Date: 12/12/2000

VAN 'T HUL, Cornelis

Third Joint Inventor

Residence Address:

Pinksterbloem 16 2635 KE Den Hoorn

The Netherlands

ASSIGNMENT - PAGE 3/4

Attorney Docket

No. <u>B6170</u>

TITLE OF INVENTION:

INSTALLATION OF GUIDE TUBES IN A PROTECTIVE DUCT

Date: 14-12-2000

LOCK, Pieter

Fourth Joint Inventor

Residence Address:

Brasemdaal 85

2553 NC 's-Gravenhage

The Netherlands

Date: 13-12-2066

GREVEN, Willem

Fifth Joint Inventor

Residence Address:

Kustweg 447 9933 AS Delfzijl

The Netherlands

Date: <u>| ̄ - 12 - 1 0</u>00 0

BAKKER, Frans Robbert

Sixth Joint Inventor

Residence Address:

Fam. Bronsweg 2g 9945 PR Wagenborgen

The Netherlands

NOTARY/WITNESS NOT REQUIRED

ASSIGNMENT - PAGE 4/4

PATENT

Attorney Docket
No. <u>B6170</u>

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re patent application of)
GRIFFIOEN, et al.)) Group Art Unit) Examiner:
Serial No.: 09/751,157	
Filed: 12/27/2000))
For: INSTALLATION OF GUIDE TUBES IN A PROTECTIVE DUCT))

Box **ASSIGNMENT**

Director - U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Washington, D.C. 20231

RECORDING OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Sir:

Transmitted herewith are the following:

- 1. Form PTO-1595 (cover sheet);
- Power of Attorney by Assignors and
 Designation of Domestic Representation
- 3. Check \$40.00; and,
- 4. Assignment.

Please return the original Assignment and Recording Certificate to the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: April 26, 2001

Dennis T. Griggs

Registration No. 27,790

Attorney for Assignee

GRIGGS & JOHNSTON, LLP North Dallas Bank Tower, Suite 1200 12900 Preston Road, LB-15 Dallas, Texas 75230 (214) 458-8559

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING (37 CFR 1.8a)

I hereby certify that this ASSIGNMENT TRANSMITTAL (along with any paper referred to as being attached or enclosed) is being deposited with the United States Postal Service on the date shown below with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Box ASSIGNMENT, Director - Patent and Trademark Office, Washington, D.C. 20231.

Judith A. Taft
(Typed name of person mailing paper)

Date: 4-26-01

RECORDED: 04/26/2001